

C.A. No. 13-01234

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

JACQUES BONHOMME,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

- v. -

SHIFTY MALEAU,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

STATE OF PROGRESS,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

and

SHIFTY MALEAU,

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

- v. -

JACQUES BONHOMME,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS

BRIEF FOR JACQUES BONHOMME
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee, Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE LOWER COURT’S HOLDING THAT BONHOMME IS NOT THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AS HE POSSESSES THE RIGHT TO ENFORCE HIS CLAIM THROUGH HIS PROPERTY RIGHTS AND HAS A SIGNIFICANT INTEREST, AS SHOWN THROUGH ARTICLE III STANDING.....7

 A. Bonhomme Possesses The Right To Enforce The Claim Because He Has A Right Independent Of PMI......8

 B. Bonhomme Has A Significant Interest In This Case Through Injury In Fact......10

II. BONHOMME CAN SUE MALEAU AS A “CITIZEN” BECAUSE THE TERM DOES NOT REQUIRE UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP, INSTEAD IT IS SUFFICIENT THAT HE ALLEGED AN INTEREST THAT MAY BE ADVERSELY AFFECTED.....12

 A. The Plain Language Of The CWA Specifically Dictates That Bonhomme Need Only Have An Interest In The Suit To Bring A Claim Under The Citizen Suit Provision, He Is Not Required To Be An U.S. Citizen......13

 1. “Citizen” is specifically defined in the Statute.....14

 2. The statute’s definition comports with congressional intent to give foreign nationals, like Bonhomme, standing under the CWA.....14

 B. Defining The Term Person To Include A Foreign National Does Not Force The Term Citizen To Lose Its Meaning.....16

III. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT MALEAU’S WASTE PILES ARE A POINT SOURCE BECAUSE IT IS A DISCERNABLE CONVEYANCE THAT IS DISCHARGING A POLLUTANT.....18

 A. Maleau’s Waste Piles Are A Point Source Because They Are A Discernable Conveyance That Is Discharging A Pollutant.....19

 B. Maleau’s Waste Piles Do Not Fall Within The Agricultural Or Mining Exception Of The Act.....20

 C. In Addition To The Waste Piles, Maleau’s Trucks Are Also Point Sources.....21

IV. DITCH C-1 IS A “NAVIGABLE WATER” UNDER THE CWA BECAUSE IT IS A TRIBUTARY OF THE REEDY.....22

V. THE REEDY IS A “NAVIGABLE WATER,” FITTING SQUARELY WITHIN THE AGENCY’S REASONABLE DEFINITION, THE DEFINITION IS WITHIN CONGRESS’S COMMERCE POWER, AND THE REEDY FLOWS INTO THE MARSH, WHICH IS ALSO A NAVIGABLE WATER.....24

 A. The Reedy Is A “Waters Of The United States” Because It Is An “Interstate Water,” A Definition That Deserves Chevron Deference Because The EPA’s Interpretation Of The CWA Is Reasonable.....25

 B. Both Maleau’s Mining Activities And His Pollution Of The Reedy Substantially Affect Interstate Commerce, And Thus, His Activity Can Be Regulated By The Act.....28

 C. Wildman National Wildlife Refuge Is A “Water Of The United States.”.....31

VI. THIS COURT SHOULD FIND THAT BONHOMME IS NOT LIABLE FOR THE CWA VIOLATION BECAUSE HE NEITHER OWNS NOR CONTROLS THE WASTE PILES FROM WHICH THE ARSENIC IS BEING DISCHARGED, AND HE DOES NOT HAVE EXCLUSIVE CONTROL OVER THE CULVERT.....32

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**United States Supreme Court**

| | |
|--|---------------------------------|
| <u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , | |
| 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 4 |
| <u>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</u> , | |
| 397 U.S. 150 (1970)..... | 11 |
| <u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , | |
| 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... | 7 |
| <u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , | |
| 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 25, 28 |
| <u>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</u> , | |
| 493 U.S. 331 (1990)..... | 8, 9 |
| <u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</u> , | |
| 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 10, 11 |
| <u>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</u> , | |
| 484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <u>Hodel v. Ind.</u> , | |
| 452 U.S. 314 (1981)..... | 28 |
| <u>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</u> , | |
| 452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... | 29, 30, 31 |
| <u>Juidice v. Vail</u> , | |
| 430 U.S. 327 (1977)..... | 10 |
| <u>Kleppe v. N.M.</u> , | |
| 426 U.S. 529 (1976)..... | 32 |
| <u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , | |
| 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <u>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</u> , | |
| 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... | 11 |
| <u>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</u> , | |
| 453 U.S. 1 (1981)..... | 11 |
| <u>Perrin v. United States</u> , | |
| 444 U.S. 37 (1979)..... | 14 |
| <u>Rapanos v. United States</u> , | |
| 547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... | 19, 22, 23 , 24, 25, 27, 33, 34 |
| <u>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</u> , | |
| 541 U.S. 95 (2004)..... | 19, 21 |
| <u>Sackett v. EPA</u> , | |
| 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)..... | 26 |
| <u>Sierra Club v. Morton</u> , | |
| 405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... | 11, 12, 14, 15, 16 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <u>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</u> 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... | 17, 25, 26, 27, 30 |
| <u>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,</u> 310 U.S. 534 (1940)..... | 33, 35 |
| <u>United States v. Lopez,</u> 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... | 25, 28, 29, 30 |
| <u>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,</u> 474 U.S. 121 (1985)..... | 17, 25, 26 |
| <u>Wickard v. Filburn,</u> 317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... | 28 |
